

**FRONTIER ESTATES (HH) LIMITED**

**FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

**FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 JULY 2022**

---

**FRONTIER ESTATES (HH) LIMITED**

---

**CONTENTS**

---

	Page
<b>Balance Sheet</b>	1
<b>Notes to the Financial Statements</b>	2 - 6

**FRONTIER ESTATES (HH) LIMITED**  
**REGISTERED NUMBER: 10807091**

**BALANCE SHEET**  
**AS AT 31 JULY 2022**

	Note	2022 £	2021 £
<b>Current assets</b>			
Stocks	4	3,758,522	1,875,212
Debtors: amounts falling due within one year	5	38,131	106,181
Cash at bank and in hand	6	105,291	7,052
		<u>3,901,944</u>	<u>1,988,445</u>
Creditors: amounts falling due within one year	7	(3,212,660)	(1,634,249)
<b>Net current assets</b>		<u>689,284</u>	<u>354,196</u>
<b>Total assets less current liabilities</b>		<u>689,284</u>	<u>354,196</u>
Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year	8	(1,058,993)	(607,500)
<b>Net liabilities</b>		<u>(369,709)</u>	<u>(253,304)</u>
<b>Capital and reserves</b>			
Called up share capital		2	2
Profit and loss account		(369,711)	(253,306)
<b>Shareholders' deficit</b>		<u>(369,709)</u>	<u>(253,304)</u>

The financial statements have been prepared and delivered in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies subject to the small companies regime and in accordance with the provisions of FRS 102 Section 1A - small entities.

The financial statements have been delivered in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies subject to the small companies regime.

The Company has opted not to file the profit and loss account in accordance with provisions applicable to companies subject to the small companies' regime.

The financial statements were approved and authorised for issue by the board and were signed on its behalf on 30 June 2023.

.....  
**A J Crowther**  
Director

The notes on pages 2 to 6 form part of these financial statements.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 JULY 2022

---

**1. General information**

The company is a private company limited by shares, and is incorporated in England and Wales. The address of its registered office is 25 Oldbury Place, London, United Kingdom, W1U 5PN.

**2. Accounting policies**

**2.1 Basis of preparation of financial statements**

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention unless otherwise specified within these accounting policies and in accordance with Section 1A of Financial Reporting Standard 102, the Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and the Republic of Ireland and the Companies Act 2006.

The following principal accounting policies have been applied:

**2.2 Going concern**

The directors have prepared the financial statements on a going concern basis taking into account the current market position and prospects of the company and also the continued working capital support provided by the company's shareholders and principal creditor.

**2.3 Finance costs**

Finance costs are charged to profit or loss over the term of the debt using the effective interest method so that the amount charged is at a constant rate on the carrying amount. Issue costs are initially recognised as a reduction in the proceeds of the associated capital instrument.

**2.4 Borrowing costs**

Borrowing costs incurred during the course of development of the property are capitalised within closing stock and other borrowing costs are recognised in the profit or loss in the year in which they are incurred.

**2.5 Taxation**

Tax is recognised in profit or loss except that a charge attributable to an item of income and expense recognised as other comprehensive income or to an item recognised directly in equity is also recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity respectively.

The current income tax charge is calculated on the basis of tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date in the countries where the Company operates and generates income.

**2.6 Stocks**

Stock consists of property under development and is valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value.

**2.7 Debtors**

Short-term debtors are measured at transaction price, less any impairment. Loans receivable are measured initially at fair value, net of transaction costs, and are measured subsequently at amortised cost using the effective interest method, less any impairment.

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 JULY 2022**

**2. Accounting policies (continued)****2.8 Cash and cash equivalents**

Cash is represented by cash in hand and deposits with financial institutions repayable without penalty on notice of not more than 24 hours. Cash equivalents are highly liquid investments that mature in no more than three months from the date of acquisition and that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash with insignificant risk of change in value.

**2.9 Creditors**

Short-term creditors are measured at the transaction price. Other financial liabilities, including bank loans, are measured initially at fair value, net of transaction costs, and are measured subsequently at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

**2.10 Financial instruments**

The Company only enters into basic financial instrument transactions that result in the recognition of financial assets and liabilities like trade and other debtors and creditors, loans from banks and other third parties, loans to related parties and investments in ordinary shares.

Financial assets that are measured at cost and amortised cost are assessed at the end of each reporting period for objective evidence of impairment. If objective evidence of impairment is found, an impairment loss is recognised in the Profit and Loss Account.

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount reported in the Balance Sheet when there is an enforceable right to set off the recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

**3. Employees**

The average monthly number of employees, including directors, during the year was 2 (2021 - 2).

**4. Stocks**

	<b>2022</b>	<b>2021</b>
	<b>£</b>	<b>£</b>
Property under development	<u>3,758,522</u>	<u>1,875,212</u>

**5. Debtors**

	<b>2022</b>	<b>2021</b>
	<b>£</b>	<b>£</b>
Other debtors	25,638	22,119
Prepayments and accrued income	12,493	84,062
	<u>38,131</u>	<u>106,181</u>

---

FRONTIER ESTATES (HH) LIMITED

---

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 JULY 2022

---

6. Cash and cash equivalents

	2022	2021
	£	£
Cash at bank and in hand	<u>105,291</u>	<u>7,052</u>

7. Creditors: Amounts falling due within one year

	2022	2021
	£	£
Trade creditors	314,900	82,699
Amounts owed to group undertakings	2,846,238	1,546,844
Accruals and deferred income	51,522	4,706
	<u>3,212,660</u>	<u>1,634,249</u>

8. Creditors: Amounts falling due after more than one year

	2022	2021
	£	£
Bank loans	<u>1,058,993</u>	<u>607,500</u>

---

**FRONTIER ESTATES (HH) LIMITED**

---

---

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 JULY 2022**

---

**9. Loans**

Analysis of the maturity of loans is given below:

	2022 £	2021 £
<b>Amounts falling due 1-2 years</b>		
Bank loans	1,058,993	-
<b>Amounts falling due 2-5 years</b>		
Bank loans	-	607,500
Bank loans		

The company has two bank loans and the particulars of these loans are as follows:

The balance on the first bank loan is £342,061 at the year end which is repayable in April 2024. A repayment of £265,439 was made at the end of January 2022. Interest is charged at 6.5% over the Bank of England Base Rate, with reference floor rate remaining at 0.85%, and is being paid in monthly instalments. The bank loan is secured by a first ranking legal mortgage, a first ranking debenture and security over the shares. In addition, there is a cross company guarantee, with fellow subsidiaries, an interest guarantee limited to £2m, from Frontier Estates Limited and a subordination agreement in respect of debt due to the directors.

The second bank loan is a new Coronavirus Business Interruption Loan which has a balance outstanding at the year end of £716,932. It is repayable in July 2024. Interest is charged at 6.77% over the Bank of England Base Rate and is covered by the government in the first 12 months. Both government grant and interest payable for the first 12 months have been capitalised within the property development stock. The interest on the loan for the year that has been capitalised and funded by the government was £12,965. The loan is secured by a government guarantee.

**10. Related party transactions**

The Company has taken advantage of exemption, under the terms of Financial Reporting Standard 102 'The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland' not to disclose related party transactions between two or more wholly owned members of a group.

**11. Controlling party**

The ultimate parent company is Frontier Estates Limited. The ultimate controlling parties throughout this and the previous period were the directors of the parent company.

The accounts of the company are consolidated within the accounts of the Frontier Estates Limited and a copy of the consolidated accounts can be obtained from the company's registered address at 25 Oldbury Place, London, W1U 5PN.

---

**FRONTIER ESTATES (HH) LIMITED**

---

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 JULY 2022**

---

**12. Auditors' information**

The audit report is unqualified. There are no matters to report.

The audit report was signed on 30 June 2023 by Abdultaiyab Pisavadi BSc FCA (Senior Statutory Auditor) on behalf of Simmons Gainsford LLP.



This document was delivered using electronic communications and authenticated in accordance with the registrar's rules relating to electronic form, authentication and manner of delivery under section 1072 of the Companies Act 2006.